INSTRUCTIO

=

TWNIN AT

MOONRAKER 6
MODEL AV-146

anvanti



" IMPORTANT

INFORMATION

PLEASE READ
CAREFULLY

LIMITED WARRANTY

AVANTI R&D, INC. guarantees the materials
and workmanship under normal use for one
year from date of purchase. AVANTI R&D,
INC. will repair or replace parts which are
found defective in either materials or work-
manship at no charge to the customer. In no
event shall AVANT! R&D, INC. be liable for
special or consequential damage. No claim
under this warranty will be honored if the
equipment covered has been misused, tam-
pered with, or changed in any way. This war-
ranty is in lieu of all others, expressed or
implied.

AVANTI R&D, INC. LIMITED
WARRANTY

REGISTRATION

It is not necessary to return a warranty regis-
tration card. However, SAVE YOUR SALES
RECEIPT. Should a warranty claim ever be-
come necessary, simply send your sales re-
ceipt, or a copy of the receipt, along with the
defective part to AVANTI R&D, INC. It is
suggested that you simply staple or tape your
sales receipt to your instruction booklet for
future reference. Your sales receipt is your
proof of purchase date.

HANDLING OF WARRANTY
CLAIMS FOR FASTEST
SERVICING

All warranty claims should be directed to
AVANTI R&D, INC., 340 Stewart Avenue,
Addison, Iltinois 60101 in order to expedite
prompt service. Any part that is felt to be de-
fective in either ‘materials or workmanship
should be sent prepaid to AVANTI R&D,
“INC. for evaluation, repair or replacement.
It is not necessary to return an entire unit,
but only those part(s) that are defective. All
returned units wilt be shipped prepaid.

Mention this re.
if you contact us
about your purchase.




PARTS LIST oonmcea s

Part No. QTY. DESCRIPTION
SAG CONTROL

1767 4 Coupler Nut

1464 4 Collet End Fastener Nut

1463 8 3/16 x 12’ long fiberglass rods

1465 16 3/16 Fiberglass Collet End Fasteners
1466 4 Tension Adjustors

1467 4 Guy Rod Anchors (Threaded)

1468 4 Guy Rod Anchors {(Unthreaded)

1469 4 Tension Adjusting Lock Nuts

1492 1 Guy Rod Mast Fastener

1470 34 Guy Line Saddles

1471 16 #6 Sheet Metal Screws (To Fasten “Guy Fasteners’’)
1472 2 #12 Sheet Metal Screws ’
1187 30 %ax 1% Bolts

1189 13 % x 1% Bolts

1053 24 5/8" Tube Clamps

1153 40 1/4’* Star Washers

1152 43 - 1/4" Flat Washers

1099 37 10-32 Square Nuts

1195 63 10-32 x "' Bolts

1091 24 10-32 Hex Nuts

1165 27 #10 x 5/8 Flat Washers

1151 46 . #10 Stainless Steel Star Washers

1098 3 1/4-20 Square Nuts

1090 41 1/4-20 Hex Nuts

BOOM

1473 1 1-5/8" x 12’ Long Rear Boom Section
1474 1 1-56/8" x 10°3"’ Long Front Boom Section
Sub 132 1 1-3/4" x 11'3" Long Center Boom Section
1051 2 1-3/4" Stainless Tube Clamps

1003 2 1-5/8" Plastic End Boom Caps
ELEMENTS

1477 4 ¥%2"* x 53-3/8" Long Tubes

1478 2 %' x 49-7/8" Long Tubes

1479 4 %2'' x 49-3/8"" Long Tubes

1571 4 %' x 47-7/8" Long Tubes

1480 2 %" x 44-7/8" Long Tubes

1481 2 %" x 39-1/8" Long Tubes

1482 2 %' x 38-3/8" Long Tubes

ELEMENT ASSEMBLIES

1485 1 4"’ Mast Mount

1486 2 ’Large Hole'" Element Hubs (Half)

1007 14 Element Hubs (Half)

1742 4 5/8 x 36" inner Element with Dimple and Hole

1743 4 5/8 x 36"-A Inner Element with 4-7/8" Hole*.

1744 4 . 5/8 x 36""-Blnner Element with 5-1/2" Hole*

1745 8 5/8 x 36’'-C Inner Element with 11-1/2"" Hole*

1759 4 5/8 x 36" Long Tubes — Not Dimpled

Sub 131 4 Fiberglass Reflector Arms

1311 1 Roll #14 Ga. Wire . )
71072 3 1-3/4 Mast Clamps (with Lockwashers and 5/16 Nuts)

Sub 120 1 Connector Bracket )

Sub 134 9 Horizontal (Red) Gamma Match Assembly

Sub 147 Vertical (Blue) Gamma Match Assembly

1059 2 Gamma Fasteners

1309 20 1/8" Stainless Steel Wire 2’ Long

1487 16 Guy Fasteners °

1488 1 Special Curved Bolt

SWITCHBOX

Sub 133 1 AV-502 Double Switch Box

*Hole measurement is the distance from end of element to the hole.



STEP 1

There are 24 5/8 x 36" tubes. Lay them al! on the floor.
Notice the small holes. SEE FIG. 3. There are 8 tubes which
have this small hole 11%'’ from one end. Take four of these
8 and mark them #3; take the other four and mark them
#2. Set aside.

STEP 2

There are four tubes which have the small hole 5%’ from
one end. (FIG. 3.) Mark these #4 and set aside.

STEP 3
There are four tubes which have the small hole 4-7/8" from
one end. (FIG. 3.) Mark these #1 and set aside.

STEP 4

There are 8 remaining tubes with no smal! hole. Mark the
four tubes with the ““dimples’” #5. The remaining four with
no dimples should be marked 'R, Set aside.

STEP5 HUB ASSEMBLIES:

There are 16 hub halves. Two of these sixteen have a larger
center hole. Construct one hub assembly as shown in FIG.
1, using the two “large hole’” hub halves and four 5/8" arms
you have marked #3. Use % x 1% long bolts with flat
washers under the heads of the bolts and a %' star washer
under each nut. Use a 7/16"* open end wrench on the
HEAD of the bolt. The star washer should hold the nut
from turning, so it will not be necessary to hold the nut
while tightening.

STEP 6

Construct 4 more hub assemblies as in step 2 using the
smaller hole hubs. Use four 5/8" arms marked #2, #4, #5,
and "R’ Each assembly must contain four of the same num-
ber only.

STEP 7

The #1 hub assembly is identical except that the connector

bracket is attached as shown in FIG. 2. Two % x 1% LONG
bolts are used on the side which holds the bracket. Note the
orientation. of the bracket on the hub.

GUY ANCHOR ASSEMBLIES:

STEP 8

There are eight anchor pins. SEE FIG. 4. They are 5/8 0.D.
x 3" long and have two holes, one near each end. FOUR
anchor pins have a threaded hole in one end. Separate the
threaded anchor pins from the unthreaded ones.

Construct a guy anchor assembly the same as the hub as-
semblies in Step 5, except use 4 THREADED anchor pins
instead of 5/8 x 36" arms. FIG. 4 shows typical construc-
tion. The THREADED hole is the one which is exposed.

STEP9

Construct another guy anchor assembly identical to the one
in Step 4 except use the 4 UNTHREADED anchor pins. The
larger of the two holes in the anchor pin should be the one
which is exposed.

STEP 10

There are three boom sections:

One 15/80.D.x 12’ long

One 1 5/8 0.D. x 10°-3" long

One 1 3/4 0.D. x 11-3" long. Make two marks on this
section, 63" and 64’ from the end which has the rivet.

aNanti

STEP 11

Slide #3 hub assembly which has the large center hole, onto
this boom and position between the two marks. Leave
loose.

STEP 12

a) Slide the mast mount onto this boom also. The measure-
ment shouid be 40" from the end of the boom with the
rivet, to the edge of the mast mount. See FIG. 5 and FIG. 6.
IMPORTANT: There are two ways the mast mount can be
put on the boom. One way is WRONG. The flat portion of
the mount which contains the 6 holes should be situated on
the right side of the boom when looking at the front of the
antenna. See FIG. 6.

b) Tighten mast mount to the boom using three %'’ x 1%"
long bolts with flatwashers and %'’ square nuts.

c) Install the three mast clamps on the mast mount. Use
lockwashers under the 5/16" nuts FIG. 6 and FIG. 9. Leave
nuts loose.

STEP 13

a) Make a mark 10" from one end on the two remaining
booms.

b} Slide the 12’ boom, the longest of the two, into the end
of the center section with the rivet. 1t should be inserted up
to the 10" mark. )

c) Place a large tube clamp over the slotted portion of the
center boom and tighten. Keep the clamp close to the edge
of the tube.

STEP 14
Put the 10’3 boom into the other end of the center boom
section similarly. As in step 13. Use a tube clamp and tighten.

STEP 15

Slide all the hub assemblies and guy anchor assemblies onto
the boom as shown in FIG. 11 except the reftector assembly
“R"; leave it off. Notice #1 assembly is the assembly with
the gamma bracket. The gamma bracket must face the mast.
Refer to FIG. 13. To locate each assembly in its proper
place on the boom, measure the spacings from center to
center near the hub. Dimensions are shown in Fig. 11.
NOTE: Orientate ALL hub assemblies so the slots are posi-
tioned upward as in FIG. 13. Gamma bracket must be in-
stalled as shown also.

STEP 16
For ease of construction, it is suggested the antenna be
temporarily mounted on a short mast which is anchored
firmly. The mast size is 1'% water pipe. 1% water pipe
measures 1.900"" outside diameter. Before mounting the
antenna on the mast, prepare the mast fastener as in FIG. -
21, (hardware should be finger tight only) and slip the mast
fastener over the mast. Rotate all the hub assemblies so the
vertical elements are in alignment with the mast. The slots
in all the hubs should also be in alignment. (When facing the
front of the antenna the slots should be toward your upper
left.) Also make sure the gamma bracket on assembly #1 is
positioned as shown in FIG. 13.
NOTE: Since all the hub assemblies have been installed on
the boom except the reflector, the whole assembly will be
off balance when mounted on the temporary mast. it is
suggested that enough weight be temporarily attached to
“.the reflector end to balance the boom.



STEP 17

Secure the hub assemblies to the boom. Use this procedure:

a) Start a %" nut onto a 1%" bolt after a flatwasher and
starwasher have been placed on the bolt. The flatwasher
should be under the head of the bolt and the starwasher
should be under the nut.

b} Piace this bolt in the hub assembly as shown in FiG. 7.
c} Tighten with a 7/16"" open end wrench. Place the wrench
on the head of the bolt (not the nut). The starwasher will

keep the nut from turning while tightening.

d} Secure all hub assemblies. The two anchor assemblies
should be left loose.

REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY CONSTRUCTION:
STEP 18

a) Select a flat surface about 10 feet square.

b) Find the remaining hub assembly that has not been
mounted on the boom, marked “’R". Put a tubing clamp
over each slotted end of the four 5/8' arms — leave loose.

¢) Slide the four tapered fiberglass rods into the 5/8" arms.

The fiberglass rods are inserted in up to the marks (F1G. 12).

Tighten tubing clamps. The screw heads on the tip of the
fiberglass rods should face up (FIG. 20).

NOTE; Keep the tubing clamps near the edge of the slotted
tubes. If this is not observed the fiberglass rods will not be
secure,

STEP 19

Install hardware on the tips of 3 tapered fiberglass rods as
shown in FIG. 14, the fourth fiberglass rod has two flat-
washers on its tip as in FIG. 15. Leave all screws loose.

WIRE INSTALLATION ON REFLECTOR (R)

STEP 20

IMPORTANT: Extreme care must be exercised in stretching
and marking the refiector wire. The dimension of 9’ 8% is
critical and should be held within 1/16". Proper operation
of the antenna depends largely on the care taken in making
this measurement. The wire length cannot be measured cor-
rectly when it is installed on the fiberglass arms. The wire
MUST be measured and marked, stretched out STRAIGHT.
Itis suggested that a flat surface be used for making this
measurement, such as a sidewalk or floor. It is necessary to
have a 50 foot tape measure to mark the wire.

Follow this procedure and refer to FIG. 22:

a) Fasten one end of a wire to a nail, or clamp the end in a
vise,

b} At the opposite end, wrap the wire around a pair of pliers
or a stick so that wire won't slip loose when pulling.

c). Pull on stick so wire stretches a few inches. [f done cor-
rectly, wire will be perfectly straight.

d) Lay the tape measure next to the wire on the floor and
mark the wire with a black magic marker or paint spot as
shown. S

NOTE: Put all five marks on the wire without moving the
tape measure or wire. SEE FIG. 22. The total length of the
wire from the first mark to the fifth should measure exactly
38°10". : '

e} “’String” the wire around the fiberglass tips, F1G. 20. Make
sure the mark on the wire is in the center of the screw before
tightening, FIG. 16. The fiberglass arm which has two flat-

- washers in its tip, is the tip which will terminate the two

free ends of the wire. Wrap both ends around the screw. One
end should be under one flatwasher, the other end should
be under the other flatwasher. SEE FIG. 17.

NOTE: The marks on both ends of the wire should be posi-
tioned in the center of the screw. SEE FIG. 17 and FIG. 20.

FINAL WIRE ADJUSTMENT
STEP 21

After you have completed the reflector assembly, check to
see if the wire is too tight. This will cause bowing as shown
in FIG. 23. To check this, have someone hold the assembly
up vertically off the ground. By sight, line up the wires. The
wire closest to you and the one on the far side should cross
the hub. See FIG. 23.

If the wire is too tight or loose, adjust by loosening the 5/8
tube clamps and sliding the fiberglass arms in or out. Move
the arms 1/8" and re-tighten. Adjust all four arms equally.
Repeat this procedure until the wire is as tight as possible
without bowing the arms. Refer to FIG. 23.

IMPORTANT NOTE; Don’t change the wire length as an
adjustment. Always adjust the wire tension by changing the
arm lengths.

STEP 22

There are 16 guy fasteners and two gamma fasteners. The
guy fastener and the gamma fasteners look very much alike.
The only difference is that the gamma fasteners have a %"
hole in the thick end. The guy fasteners have a 3/8'* hole.
The guy fasteners have a small hole in the rounded portion
of the fastener. The gamma fastener does not have this hole.
Find the two gamma fasteners with the %" hole and set
them aside.

STEP 23
Install hardware on all the guy fasteners as shown in FIG.
24, Leave loose,

STEP 24

Attach all 16 guy fasteners to hub assemblies #1, #2, #3,
and #4. FIG. 25 shows #1 assembly as a sample. The 3/8"
hole MUST be positioned on the element arms as shown.
FIG. 25 is shown as if you were in front of the antenna. To
secure, the small hole on the rounded portion of the guy
fastener is lined up with the small hole in the element tube
and fastened with a sheet metal screw, after which screw
“A" is tightened. (FIG. 24 and FIG. 25.)

GAMMA ATTACHMENT
STEP 25 o

Take the two gamma fasteners which were set aside in Step
22 and slide them over the proper 5/8’* arms of hub assem-
bly #1. SEE FIG. 25.

STEP 25A :
The horizontal and vertical gamma tubes are different and
must be installed in their proper place.

Referring to Figure 25, the horizontal gamma, which is
the longest of the two and is coded red, must be attached
to the horizontal connector and the horizontal arm.

The vertical gamma tube (coded blue) is connected to the
vertical connector and vertical arm which is pointing down
as shown, .



STEP 26

Connect both gamma tubes to connectors as shown in FIG.
26. DO NOT TIGHTEN.

NOTE: There is a #10 starwasher used on each gamma, be-
tween the gamma tube and the flat lug.

STEP 27

Connect the other end of the gamma to the gamma fastener
as shown. {Fig. 8, Fig. 10, and Fig. 25.) The end of the
gamma rod should extend about 1/8’* beyond fastener.

STEP 28
Tighten screw left loose in Step 26. Hllustrated in FIG. 26.

STEP 29

"Rotate the guy anchor assemblies so that by eye sight, the
holes in the anchor pins line up with all the 3/8" holes in
the guy fasteners. Lock this anchor assembly to the boom
the same as the hub assemblies in Step 17 (FIG. 7). Fig. 27
shows the front guy anchor assembly. The rear guy anchor
assembly follows the same procedure.

NOTE: Observe the 54’ and 60’ dimension in FIG. 11,

STEP 30
a) Find the four guy tension adjustors (FIG. 28).

b) Put alight film of oil or grease on the threads of the
tension adjustors. CAUTION: Do not get oil or grease inside
of hole.

¢) Thread a 3/8" nut all the way onto each adjustor. FIG. 28.

d) Screw the tension adjustors into the guy anchor pins all
the way in.

STEP 31

a) Separate 8 brass “‘collet end fasteners’” and 8 large, spe-
cial nuts (the largest nuts) from the rest of the hardware
(FIG. 29). These 8 special nuts have a tapered threaded
hole which will thread onto the brass collet ONE WAY
ONLY. .

b) Thread the proper end of each nut onto the brass collet
LOOSELY.

¢) The lines must be coupled by use of coupler (Fig. 31).
Simply install guy tines as described in manual. Then
couple them in center of antenna with couplers. The guy
lines are to be equally inserted into coupler and end nuts
securely tightened. For ease of installation, use one thick-
ness of teflon tape on the parts indicated in Fig. 31.

STEP 32

Attach a “‘collet and fastener’’ to one end of each fiberglass
guy line. (There are four lines.) Place them approximately

1" from the end. FIG. 29. To tighten, use two wrenches, a

%' wrench and a 5/8" wrench. Tighten securely.

+CAUTION: Although it is okay to have a light film of oil or
" grease on the threads of the collet, it is important that the
coltet hole and the fiberglass guy line, at the point of attach-
ment are clean of oil and grease.

'STEP 33

a) Feed the free end of one guy line through the TOP ten-
sion adjustor. Continue feeding through all the 3/8"* holes
of the guy fasteners. (#4, #3, #2, and #1.) And finally,
pull the end through the top hole in the anchor pin of the
rear anchor assembly.

b) Slide a ““collet end fastener’”” onto the end of this guy
line,

¢} Have someone hold the front end of the boom white you
lift your end. Lift your end while sighting down the boom.
When the boom looks straight and the sag is eliminated, pull
on the guy line and slide the end fastener up to the anchor
pin. With two wrenches tighten the end fastener as in STEP
32. FIG. 29.

STEP 34
WHEN VIEWING THE ANTENNA FROM THE FRONT
AS IN FiG. 6:

a) Position mast fastener so the 3/8" hole is on the right
side. {The same side as "'nut side”’ of the mast mount.)

b) Secure mast fastener 6% from the bottom edge of mast
mount to the top edge of the mastener, FIG. 6.

STEP 35

Install the bottom guy line as in Step 33. The only differ-
ence is that the guy line must pass through the 3/8" hole
in the MAST FASTENER also, FIG. 6.

NOTE: Pull on the guy line while securing the end fastener
to eliminate excess slack.

STEP 36

Install one of the two remaining ““side guy lines.”

a) Sight down the boom while pulling on the line, when it
is straight, tighten end fastner.

b} Install the last ‘‘side guy line” similarly.’

STEP 37

There are 17 pairs of guy line saddles. Insert a pair in the
3/8" hole of each guy fastener and one pair into the mast
fastener. Slide both halves in and rotate them into the posi-
tion shown in FIG. 30. Do not tighten the locking screw

at this time.

TO ADJUST GUY LINES
STEP 38

In order to adjust the tension adjustor for more guy line
tightness, “‘unscrew’’ the tension adjustor from the anchor"
pin until the desired guy line tension is obtained. If the guy
line must be loosened, the tension adjustor must be screwed
inward.

Adjust the four tension adjustors for boom straightness and
guy line tightness. Use this procedure:

a) Adjust the top guy line for no sag.

b) Tighten the bottom guy line.

¢} Tighten both “side guy lines.” Sight down the boom for
straightness. It is possible to have a perfectly straight boom

with no sag if done right. DON'T OVER TIGHTEN.

d) After all adjustments have been made tighten the lock
nuts against the anchor pins. FIG. 28.

NOTE: After the installation of the remain‘ii'fg parts of the
antenna in the future steps it may be necessary to make
slight readjustment of the tension adjustors,




e) Tighten all 17 locking screws on the guy fasteners, and
the one on the mast fastener. Make sure all the saddles are
in the proper position before tightening. SEE FIG. 30.

STEP 39
There are twenty %" tubes with flattened ends.

a) Find two tubes which are 38 3/8" fong and mark them
both ""H5",

b) Find two tubes which are 39 1/8" tong and mark them
both V5",

c) Find two tubes which are 44 7/8" fong and mark them
4.

d} Find FOUR tubes which are 47 7/8" long. Mark two of
them ““H4"* and the other two, mark V3",

e)"Find four tubes which are 49 3/8" long. Mark two of them
“H3’" and the other two, mark “H2".

f) Find two tubes which are 49 7/8" long, mark them both
"y

g) Find four tubes which are 53 3/8" long, mark two of
them "“H1"’ and the other two, mark V1",

STEP 40

On the flattened end of all %" tubes, attach stainiess steel
rods. See FIG. 18. Use a large sharp screwdriver. Fasten
securely.

NOTE: It is important to use both starwashers on each tube.

STEP 41
Sight down the tube and if rod is not protruding straight
off the end of the tube, bend to correct. SEE FIG. 19.

STEP 42
Horizontal Element Attachment: REFER TO FIG. 11 AND
FIG. 25.

a) Place a tube clamp on all the slotted ends of all the 5/8"
arms. There are 16 arms. Do not tighten.

b) Locate the two ““H1" tubes you have marked, and slide
them in up to the dimple in the HORIZONTAL arms of
#1 assembly. .

c) Tighten tube clamps. (Keep tube clamps even with the
edge of the 5/8 slotted arm.}

d) Instatl the two ““H2"’ tubes in the horizontal arms of the
#2 assembly. Tighten tube clamps.

e) Install the two.“H3" tubes in the horizontal arms of
#3 assembly. Tighten clamp.

f) install the two “H4* tubes in the horizontal arms of
#4 assembly. Tighten clamp. ’

g) Install the two “H5"" tubes in the #5 assembly. Tighten
clamps.

VERTICAL ELEMENT ATTACHMENT
STEP 43

The vertical element tubes are attached in the same manner
as the horizontal tubes in STEP 42, the numbers on the
tubes you have marked (V1, V2, etc.) must match with the
assembly number. Example: The two “V1” tubes are in-
stalled on the #1 assembly. Note: If you have the antenna
mounted on a temporary mast which is less than 9 long it
will be necessary to leave all the bottom vertical element
tubes off until the whole antenna is removed from this
mast because the eiement tubes will not clear the ground.

STEP 44

a) Attach the reflector assembly to the boom 83%" from
hub assembly #1 (FIG. 11). The measurement is from the
center of one hub to the center of the other.

b) Line up the fiberglass arms with the element arms and
secure the hub to the boom as in Step 17 and shown in
FIG. 7.

STEP 45

Finally, with everything installed, sight down the boom.
Readjust the tension adjustors for boom straightness if nec-
essary. Important Note: a) Don’t forget to tighten the mast
fastener when remounting the antenna on the permanent
mast. b) It is also very important that the locking screw
Fig. 6 be tightened after the guy line saddles have been in-
serted in the 3/8" hole of the mast fastener. Make sure that
the boom is parallel with the ground and ‘“square’’ with the
mast before tightening the locking screw of FIG. 6. c) Check
the element lengths from tip to tip as given in the chart.

STEP 46

After the antenna has been completely constructed and
everything is in good alignment, drill two 3/16° holes ap-
proximately 5" in {toward the mast) from each end of the
1 3/4"” center boom section and install a #12 sheet metal
screw in both drilled holes. This is a double insurance
against the booms turning inside one another in severe
weather, SEE FIG. 11.

STEP 47

Place a boom cap on each end of the boom.

STEP 48

Connect your horizontal coax to the horizontal connector
shown in FIG. 25 and the vertical coax to the vertical con-
nector. Tape both coax lines to the boom up to the mast,
and then down the mast.

ELEMENT TIP TO TIP MEASUREMENT CHART See
Fig. 11

#1 - Vertical = 221 1/8"
#2 - Vertical = 214 1/8”
#3 - Vertical = 210 1/8"
#4 - Vertical = 204 1/8"
#5 - Vertical = 192 5/8"

#1 - Horizontal = 221 1/8"”
#2 - Horizontal = 213 1/8”
#3 - Horizontal = 213 1/8"
#4 - Horizontal = 210 1/8”
#5 - Horizontal = 191 1/8"



1%" Long

%" x 1%" Bolt
1187

FIGURE 5 3

FIGURE 1
11-1/2"
Small Hole
N {4
|Sa———|
Mark =3 {“——-—a
8 Tubes
— s——
- N Small Hole
11%" from end
Er—————=
Mark =2 1745
= S——/
| TS
_—’ 5-1 Ilzu
Mark =4 1744
___ 47/8"
Wark =1 m 1743
| SR S |
E—r———
k
Mark «5 4 e=——~——51 | g Tubes
E=—x————%1 \ No Small
=) | Holes
P B e — 74
Mark "R 1742
Er————=
Er——=
FIGURE 3
Rear Boom 1473 Rivit Front Boom 1474
(Longest) . . {Shortest)
| P — L] 1 L \ g =
L‘40" . Center Boom
1-3/4 x 11'3""
Sub 132

Connector
Bracket

1007 Sub 120

%" x 1% Bolt
1189

FIGURE 2

Hub

“~N
1/4 x 1-1/4 Eolt\_‘p

/ Anchor Pin (threaded)

\ 1467
\
FIGURE 4

Front View

Mast Mount
“Nut Side"”
1485

Mast Clamp
1072

Guy Rod
Mast Fastener
1492

Mast

1-1/2"" Water Pipe
(1.900 0.D.)

FIGURE 6



1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Bolt 1189

Star Washer

F
1153 lat Washer 1152

FIGURE 7

Mast Clamp (1 of 3)

1072
Mast Mount
-‘/1485
LHJ udJ FIGURE 9

Mast Mount
Bottom View

10-32 x 1/2" Screw v
&/ +— 5/8" Arm

10-32 Square Nut

Gamma Match
Sub 134 Horz. — Red

v Sub 133 Vert. — Blue

FIGURE 8

Gamma Fastener
1059

10-32
Square Nut
1098

p FIGURE 10
83-3/4" ""T‘* 48"41‘—‘ 64" —>e— 72" 110-3/4"
| r 60"
v 5411 H
—‘] Rivit ‘
i i
Rear ‘5‘ | L I n fi- Front
\ a2’
»12 Screw:
Screw
!
+1 -2 =3 =4 «5
" Guy Anchor
ast Assembly
i::ﬁ:)?; With Threaded
: FIGURE 11 Anchor Pins
B

FIGURE 12

Gamma Fastener 1059



Connector Bracket
Sub 120

NOTE:

Reader is viewing
this assembly as if
he were standing in
front of the antenna

FIGURE 13

Two
Flat Washers

One Fiberglass Tip Contains
Hardware in This Order

FIGURE 15

10-32 x 1/2"* Screw
1195

=10
Flatwasher
1165

-"j Marks
=10
@ Flatwasher
s 1165

Starwasher
1151

10-32 Nut
1099

Fiberglass
Tip

FIGURE 17

Wire
1311

=10

Fiberglass
Starwasher

Tip

10-32 Screw

Flat Washer

Three Fiberglass Tips Contain
Hardware in This Order

FIGURE 14

10-32 x 1/2” Screw

Fiberglass
Tip

=10 Flatwasher

Mark on wire
positioned in
the center of
screw

«10
Starwasher

10-32 Nut
FIGURE 16

10-32 x 1/2" Screw

«10 Flatwasher
AN

«10
! Starwasher
@\)@32 Nut
NOTE: Use a starwasher between the stainless steel rod and the flattened

surface of the 1/2" tube. Use another starwasher between the flattened
end of the 1/2" tube and the nut.

FIGURE 18

1/2"" Tube

Stainless Steel Rod
1309

FIGURE 19



= 10-32 Screw
«10x5/8” 0.D. - @ /
Flat Washer | Flat Washer
== Wire
3
= Alum. Tube

IMPORTANT: Fasten wire on
each side of alum. tip.

Bend ends around after
tightening.

[——]
— Wire
z-— Flat Washer
= Star Washer
/ 10-32 Nut

Sharp bend s
on wire
\
1
£ =10 Lock Washer & Nut
é FIGURE 20
Bent Bolt
1488
Tab
Fiberglass
Arm ~a
Mast Fastener
1492
I
FIGURE 21
Hub
Square Nut
1099
10-32 x 1/2" Screw
1195
Mark Wire —‘\
& 5 ;3 ] . 1] %z :
» : '
i Il'!r-'!l'lh|'DI!lin-nuull!llll;tlttxll||||| t[|l|k_lll|il'
CAUTION 7 T
The loop at the 9'8-1/2" 19'5" 29'1-1/2" 38'10" Maegiure .
end of some ' {(114-1/2") (233") {349-1/2") {466") Right : Wrong
tapes is part of {Wire too tight)
the dimension.
FIGURE 22
FIGURE 23

Guy Fastener

Screw A"

Square Nut

FIGURE 24 1099

10-32 x 1/2" Screw
1195



10

»1 Hub Assembly

Front View

Gamma Match
{Horizontal) Red

Sub 134
Horizontal
\ Connector
| - ) ntl)
e
S i nyge!

Guy Fasteners
1487

Connector Bracket
Sub 120

Horizontal Arm

3/8" Hole

Gamma Fastener
1487

FIGURE 25

« 10 Flat Washer

10-32 x 1/2" Screw
Gamma Match

Connector
Bracket

\

¢;|0 Starwasher
between Gamma
Tube and Flat Lug

FIGURE 26

=

Screw A"

[~ Gamma Match

(Vertical) Blue
Sub 147

— Vertical Arm

=3 Guy Fastener
1487

7
=4 Guy Fastener

1487

Guy Anchor
Assembly

FIGURE 27



Guy Fastener
1487
Tension Adjuster

Tension Adjuster

5
@

°

(]

Y

£

E - 8

Lt g 2

£ z g

o ~x @
5 g &

£ a3 &
G c.
c 3 i

< o o
>3 o 2w
] =0
2 < o<

O« A

Guy Fastener
1487

FIGURE 28
1466
Q
c -
5 2
3 s
% L
o b 3.
I g iis
g 63 &el
= l e § —
ke 1
Approx.
FIGURE 29
FIGURE 31 Wrap with Teflon
Tape
() -
F.G. Guy Line

A

End Collet
1464

Wﬁ

Collet Nut
1464

Front of
Antenna

—.___)

3/8" Tension
Adjusting
tock Nut
1469

Locking Screw
1195

Guy Line Saddle

1470
Fiberglass
Guy Line
1463
5/8" Arm
FIGURE 30
FIGURE 30

A/F.G. Guy Line
)

el

Coupler Nut
1767

Jms

End Collet

1464 11



COAXIAL CONNECTORS
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

GOOD SOLDERING AND TINNING
ARE IMPORTANT TO PROPER ANTENNA

IMPEDANCE WHICH EFFECTS PERFORMANCE

- BE CAREFUL ~ FOLLOW DIRECTIONS.

[ G

coupling ring

\—

pleg sub-sssembly

FOR USE WITH LARGE DIAMETER COAX - RG-8/U

(

\

Cut end of cabie even and strip jacket, braid, and dietectric to
dimensions shown in table. Tin exposed center conductor and
braid.

stripping dims. {+)0) ] L) ] ¢
1% % X

straight plugs. Stide coupling ring on cable. Screw the phug sub-
assembly on cabie. Solder assembly to braid through solder holes,
making a good bond between braid and shell Soider conductor
to contact. Do not use excessive heat. For final assembly, screw
coupling ring on plug sub-assembly

Cut end of cable even. Remove vinyl jacket to dimension a in
table beiow. Slide coupling ring and adapter on cabie

stripping dims. (>3} ) I 2 [ 13

Fan braid siightly and foid back as shown

Position adapter Bush with cable jacket. Press braid down over
body of adapter and trim to 24~ Bare Tonductor 1o dimension b
Tin exposed center conductor

Screw plug sub-assembly on adapter. Solder braid to shell through
solder holes. Use enough heat to create bond of braid to shell
Soider conductor to contact.

TROUBLE SHOOTING TIPS

For final assembly. screw coupling ring on plug sub-assembly.

NOTE: IT IS ASSUMED THAT THE COAX AND CONNECTORS ARE IN GOOD CONDITION.

SYMPTOM: High S.W.R.

POSSIBLE CAUSES: (1) Rotor and guy lines too
close to the antenna elements.

REMEDY: (1) The Moonraker Antenna is designed
to be mounted on a mast. This mast shouid be long
enough so the bottom of the elements is above the
top of the rotor or tower.

A ten-foot length of 1-1/2'* galvanized water pipe
used as'a mast between the rotor and antenna T-
Mount Is recommended. I the rotor is placed inside
of a tower, 10 feet of the 1-1/2" pipe should ex-
tend above the top of the tower to the T-Mount.

NOTE: 1-1/2" water pipe will measure approxi-
mately 1.9" outside diameter,

o
Guy lines should be attached to the mast or tower
not closer than 10 feet below the T-Mount,

SYMPTOM: High SW.R.

POSSIBLE CAUSES: (2) Elements —
Wrong Lengths

REMEDY: (2) 1. Check element lengths from tip
to tip. Refer to step 48.

SYMPTOM: High S.W.R.
POSSIBLE CAUSES: (3) Gammas installed wrong.

REMEDY: (3) Refer to Figure 25 for proper gam-
ma match orientation. When viewing the antenna
from the front, the vertical gamma should be to the
right of the element, facing down. The horizontal
gamma should be facing to the left, positioned
above the horizontal element. Make sure the gamma
bracket is instalied on the hub as shown,

SYMPTOM: High S.W.R.

POSSIBLE CAUSES: {4) Gammas Defective or
Misadjusted.

REMEDY: (4) Gamma Adjustment: Refer to Fig-
ure 8 and Figure 10. The gamma rods are factory
pretuned and should show a low S.W.R. measure-
ment on an antenna which has been correctly as-
sembled and mounted.

However, environmental conditions could affect
the match somewhat. This can be compensated for
by gamma adjustment. The proper gamma setting
is accomplished by two variables on each gamma.
These two variables are (1) the distance the gamma
rod is telescoped into the gamma tube and {2) the
position the gamma rod is in the fastener.




